
FOCUS: FOUNDATIONS

CRAIN’S LIST CHICAGO-AREA FOUNDATIONS
Alphabetical directory

This is a sampling of foundations surveyed by Crain’s. Total grants include cash only and are for the calendar year except where noted. The fiscal year refers to the total grants and assets figures. NA: Not available. PIF: private independent foundation; PCF: private
corporate foundation; CF: community foundation; PF: public foundation; CT: charitable trust. FF: federated fund. 1. Largest grant in 2008. 2. Grant issued from the Searle Funds at the Chicago Community Trust.  3. Foundation estimate. 4. The Jewish United Fund
and the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago file separately with the IRS. The Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago’s fiscal year ends in June. 5. Grant issued over two years.
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Name

ALLSTATE FOUNDATION
2775 Sanders Road, Suite F4, Northbrook 60062
(847) 402-5000; www.allstate.com/foundation

Patricia L. Garza 
Director, strategic 
philanthropy

$18.3
$20.8

$30.0
$29.8

$1.0
Museum of Science

and Industry

0 PCF 12/31/09

ALPHAWOOD FOUNDATION
2451 N. Lincoln Ave., Suite 205, Chicago 60614
(773) 477-8984

Laura Samson
Executive director

$8.3
$7.8

$153.2
$164.5

$0.4
Give2Asia

0 PIF 2/28/09

ARTHUR FOUNDATION
19 Riverside Road, Suite 6, Riverside 60546
(708) 443-5674; www.arthurfdn.org

Michael P. Kenahan
President

$7.0
$5.6

$109.5
$96.6

$2.0
University of Notre Dame

Mendoza College of Business

2 PIF 12/31/09

CATERPILLAR FOUNDATION
100 N.E. Adams St., AB1480, Peoria 61629
(309) 675-4464; www.cat.com/foundation

William N. Ball
Vice-president

$39.0
$35.9

$50.3
$49.5

$3.01

Bradley University
3 PCF 12/31/08

CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST
111 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago 60601
(312) 616-8000; www.cct.org

Terry Mazany
President, CEO

$101.8
$113.6

$1,591.5
$1,841.7

$0.82

UIC College of Education
62 CF 9/30/08

CIRCLE OF SERVICE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 8529, Northfield 60093
(847) 716-2111; www.circleofservicefoundation.org

Adam J. Levine
President

$17.4
$24.0

$439.8
$498.1

$1.41

University of Chicago 
Medical Center

NA PIF 12/31/08

COLEMAN FOUNDATION INC.
651 W. Washington Blvd., Suite 306, Chicago 60661
(312) 902-7120; www.colemanfoundation.org

Michael W. Hennessy
President, CEO

$6.3
$6.9

$130.0
$117.7

$0.8
Loyola University 

Medical Center 

5 PIF 12/31/09

GAYLORD AND DOROTHY DONNELLEY 
FOUNDATION; 35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2600, 
Chicago 60601; (312) 977-2700; www.gddf.org

Judith Stockdale
Executive director

$8.4
$8.6

$135.7
$224.9

$0.5
Conservation Foundation

7 PIF 12/31/08

RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION
203 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 1800, Chicago 60601
(312) 641-5772; www.driehausfoundation.org

Sunny Fischer
Executive director

$3.53

$3.5
$68.03

$88.0
$0.1

Illinois Institute of 
Technology

4 PIF 12/31/09

ELKS NATIONAL FOUNDATION
2750 N. Lakeview Ave., Chicago 60614
(773) 755-4728; www.elks.org/enf

James W. O’Kelley III
Director

$14.5
$13.2

$371.8
$459.1

$1.0
California-Hawaii Elks

Major Project Inc.

18 PF 3/31/09

LLOYD A. FRY FOUNDATION
120 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1950, Chicago 60603
(312) 580-0310; www.fryfoundation.org

Unmi Song
Executive director

$7.3
$9.1

$134.4
$172.9

$0.1
University of Chicago Center for

Urban School Improvement

8 PIF 6/30/09

GRAND VICTORIA FOUNDATION
230 W. Monroe St., Suite 2530, Chicago 60606
(312) 609-0200; www.grandvictoriafdn.org

Nancy Fishman
Executive director

$27.6
$22.1

$85.8
$136.8

$2.0
Sangamon County 

Community Foundation

10 PIF 12/31/08

HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION OF HIGHLAND PARK
610 Central Ave., Suite 200, Highland Park 60035
(847) 681-2450

James C. Styer
Chairman

$5.9
$5.5

$66.0
$62.0

$0.5
Friends for Health

0 CT 12/31/09

ILLINOIS CLEAN ENERGY COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION; 2 N. LaSalle St., Suite 950, Chicago 
60602; (312) 372-5191; www.illinoiscleanenergy.org

James E. Mann
Executive director

$12.8
$14.6

$146.03

$177.5
$0.8

University of Illinois at 
Urbana-Champaign

6 PIF 12/31/09

IRVING HARRIS FOUNDATION
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1500, Chicago 60606
(312) 621-0231

Joan W. Harris
Chairman

$14.6
$14.6

$229.8
$341.7

$1.0
University of Chicago

5 PIF 12/31/08

ITW FOUNDATION
3600 W. Lake Ave., Glenview 60026
(847) 724-7500; www.itw.com

Harold B. Smith
President

$14.1
$12.9

$18.7
$21.1

$1.3
United Way of 

Metropolitan Chicago

0 PCF 2/28/09

JEWISH UNITED FUND/JEWISH FEDERATION 
OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO4; 30 S. Wells St., 
Chicago 60606; (312) 346-6700; www.juf.org

Steven B.
Nasatir
President

$158.0
$157.0

$795.0
$927.0

$41.7
United Jewish 
Communities

340 FF 12/31/07
6/30/08

JOYCE FOUNDATION
70 W. Madison St., Suite 2750, Chicago 60602
(312) 782-2464; www.joycefdn.org

Ellen S. Alberding
President

$36.0
$39.1

$740.0
$627.0

$2.0
River Revitalization 

Foundation

20 PIF 12/31/09

LAWYERS TRUST FUND OF ILLINOIS
180 N. Stetson Ave., Suite 820, Chicago 60601
(312) 938-2106; www.ltf.org

Ruth Ann Schmitt
Executive director

$8.3
$13.4

$9.9
$10.7

$1.8
Prairie State Legal Services

6 PIF 6/30/09

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR 
FOUNDATION 140 S. Dearborn St., Suite 1200, 
Chicago 60603; (312) 726-8000; www.macfound.org

Robert L. Gallucci
President

$241.6
$228.2

$5,117.8
$5,014.1

$5.5
LISC Cook County 

Housing Preservation

150 PIF 12/31/09

MCCORMICK FOUNDATION
205 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 4300, Chicago 60601
(312) 445-5000; www.mccormickfoundation.org

David  D. Hiller
President, CEO

$84.3
$74.9

$1,141.1
$1,402.1

$3.0
Museum of Science 

and Industry

172 PF 12/31/08

MOTOROLA FOUNDATION
1303 E. Algonquin Road, Schaumburg 60196
(847) 576-6200; www.motorola.com/giving

Eileen Sweeney
Director

$16.4
$12.6

$130.0
$153.0

$0.6
Police Executive 
Research Forum

3 PCF 12/31/08

POLK BROS. FOUNDATION
20 W. Kinzie St., Suite 1110, Chicago 60654
(312) 527-4684; www.polkbrosfdn.org

Sandra 
Guthman, CEO

$22.5
$27.1

$338.9
$422.5

$0.55

Burnham Plan Centennial
11 PIF 8/31/09

RETIREMENT RESEARCH FOUNDATION
8765 W. Higgins Road, Suite 430, Chicago 60631
(773) 714-8080; www.rrf.org

Irene Frye
Executive director

$8.0
$9.3

$104.8
$166.9

$0.1
Pioneer Network

7 PIF 12/31/08

ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
1560 Sherman Ave., Evanston 60201
(847) 866-3000; www.rotary.org

Edwin Futa
General secretary

$149.0
$208.0

$561.9
$691.7

$9.3
Unicef

186 PIF 6/30/09

SPENCER FOUNDATION
625 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 1600, Chicago 60611
(312) 337-7000; www.spencer.org

Michael S. McPherson
President

$18.2
$19.5

$283.7
$449.2

$1.5
National Academy 

of Education

19 PIF 3/31/09

TERRA FOUNDATION FOR AMERICAN ART
980 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 1315, Chicago 60611
(312) 664-3939; www.terraamericanart.org

Elizabeth Glassman
President, CEO

$4.2
$3.0

$467.3
$486.9

$3.7
Archives of American Art,

Smithsonian Institution

14 PIF 6/30/08

UNITED WAY OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO
560 W. Lake St., 6th floor, Chicago 60661
(312) 906-2350; www.uw-mc.org

Laura Thrall
President, CEO

$56.1
$57.4

$40.2
$53.2

$3.3
American Red Cross

121 FF 6/30/09

OPRAH WINFREY FOUNDATION
110 N. Carpenter St., Chicago 60607
(312) 633-1000; www.oprah.com/ophilanthropy

Oprah Winfrey
President, director

$10.9
$1.8

$165.9
$234.5

$1.5
Ron Clark Academy

0 PIF 12/31/08

Top foundation officialGiving areas

Most recent
total grants

(millions);
previous year

Most recent 
total assets
(millions);

previous year

Largest grant 
in 2009 

(millions);
beneficiary

Local 
full-time

foundation
employees

as of
12/31/09

Foundation
type

Fiscal 
year end 

Arts and culture

Civic and community

Disaster relief

Economic 
development and
public policy

Education

Employment

Environment

Health

Human services

Legal aid

◗ KEY

What the giving
area icons 
stand for:

See the details 
of 10 more 
foundations
online.

All Crain’s lists 
and directories 
are available at
ChicagoBusi-
ness.com/lists.
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