## FOCUS: FOUNDATIONS

CRAIN'S CHICAGO BUSINESS • JANUARY 25, 2010 **21** 

## 

CRAIN'S LIST CHICAGO	-AR	EA	FO	UND	ATION	IS		Most recent	Most recent	Largest grant	Local full-time foundation			
Alphabetical directory	<i>c</i>					<b>T</b> ( ), ( )		total grants (millions);	total assets (millions);	in 2009 (millions);	employees as of	Foundatio		
Name ALLSTATE FOUNDATION 2775 Sanders Road, Suite F4, Northbrook 60062 847) 402-5000; www.allstate.com/foundation	Giving a		<b>"O</b>			Top foundation offic Patricia L. Garza Director, strateg philanthropy	a	previous year \$18.3 \$20.8	previous year \$30.0 \$29.8	beneficiary \$1.0 Museum of Science and Industry	12/31/09 O	type PCF	year end 12/31/09	• KEY What th
LPHAWOOD FOUNDATION 451 N. Lincoln Ave., Suite 205, Chicago 60614 773) 477-8984	Ŋ		100 50		<b>,</b>	Laura Samson Executive directo	or	\$8.3 \$7.8	\$153.2 \$164.5	\$0.4 Give2Asia	0	PIF	2/28/09	area ico stand f
RTHUR FOUNDATION 9 Riverside Road, Suite 6, Riverside 60546 708) 443-5674; www.arthurfdn.org						Michael P. Kena President	ahan	\$7.0 \$5.6	\$109.5 \$96.6	\$2.0 University of Notre Dame Mendoza College of Business	2	PIF	12/31/09	J Arts an
ATERPILLAR FOUNDATION 00 N.E. Adams St., AB1480, Peoria 61629 309) 675-4464; www.cat.com/foundation		<b>,</b> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	100 5 (0				am N. Bal -president		\$50.3 \$49.5	\$3.0 <sup>1</sup> Bradley University	3	PCF	12/31/08	Civic an
HICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST 11 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago 60601 312) 616-8000; www.cct.org		100 50			<b>io</b>   9	Terry Maza President, C		\$101.8 \$113.6	\$1,591.5 \$1,841.7	\$0.8 <sup>2</sup> UIC College of Education	62	CF	9/30/08	Disaste
IRCLE OF SERVICE FOUNDATION O. Box 8529, Northfield 60093 147) 716-2111; www.circleofservicefoundation.org						Adam J. Levine President		\$17.4 \$24.0	\$439.8 \$498.1	\$1.41 University of Chicago Medical Center	NA	PIF	12/31/08	Econon develop
<b>OLEMAN FOUNDATION INC.</b> 51 W. Washington Blvd., Suite 306, Chicago 60661 312) 902-7120; www.colemanfoundation.org			<b>"O </b>			Michael W. Hen President, CEO	inessy	\$6.3 \$6.9	\$130.0 \$117.7	\$0.8 Loyola University Medical Center	5	PIF	12/31/09	public
AYLORD AND DOROTHY DONNELLEY OUNDATION; 35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2600, hicago 60601; (312) 977-2700; www.gddf.org	5					Judith Stockdale Executive directo		\$8.4 \$8.6	\$135.7 \$224.9	\$0.5 Conservation Foundation	7	PIF	12/31/08	Educat
ICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION 03 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 1800, Chicago 60601 12) 641-5772; www.driehausfoundation.org	5	<b>⊞</b> ⊞	<b>5</b> 0	<b>ř</b> †		Sunny Fischer Executive directe	or	\$3.5 <sup>3</sup> \$3.5	\$68.0 <sup>3</sup> \$88.0	\$0.1 Illinois Institute of Technology	4	PIF	12/31/09	Employ
<b>LKS NATIONAL FOUNDATION</b> 750 N. Lakeview Ave., Chicago 60614 773) 755-4728; www.elks.org/enf			"O			James W. O'Kel Director	ley III	\$14.5 \$13.2	\$371.8 \$459.1	\$1.0 California-Hawaii Elks Major Project Inc.	18	PF	3/31/09	Health
L <b>OYD A. FRY FOUNDATION</b> 20 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1950, Chicago 60603 (12) 580-0310; www.fryfoundation.org	$\boldsymbol{\Sigma}$		<b>†</b> ‡			Unmi Song Executive directo	or	\$7.3 \$9.1	\$134.4 \$172.9	\$0.1 University of Chicago Center fo Urban School Improvement		PIF	6/30/09	Human
RAND VICTORIA FOUNDATION 30 W. Monroe St., Suite 2530, Chicago 60606 312) 609-0200; www.grandvictoriafdn.org	50		Ť <b>Ť</b>			Nancy Fishman Executive direct		\$27.6 \$22.1	\$85.8 \$136.8	\$2.0 Sangamon County Community Foundation	10	PIF	12/31/08	Legal a
EALTHCARE FOUNDATION OF HIGHLAND PARK 10 Central Ave., Suite 200, Highland Park 60035 47) 681-2450						James C. Styer Chairman		\$5.9 \$5.5	\$66.0 \$62.0	\$0.5 Friends for Health	0	СТ	12/31/09	
LINOIS CLEAN ENERGY COMMUNITY OUNDATION; 2 N. LaSalle St., Suite 950, Chicago 0602; (312) 372-5191; www.illinoiscleanenergy.org	<b>4</b>					James E. Mann Executive direct	or	\$12.8 \$14.6	\$146.0 <sup>3</sup> \$177.5	\$0.8 University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign	6	PIF	12/31/09	CHI BUSIN POWERE
VING HARRIS FOUNDATION 91 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1500, Chicago 60606 12) 621-0231	5	<b>Ⅲ</b> Ⅲ		0		Joan W. Harris Chairman		\$14.6 \$14.6	\$229.8 \$341.7	\$1.0 University of Chicago	5	PIF	12/31/08	See the of 10 found online
<b>FW FOUNDATION</b> 600 W. Lake Ave., Glenview 60026 847) 724-7500; www.itw.com	50		<b>?</b>			Harold B. Sm President	nith	\$14.1 \$12.9	\$18.7 \$21.1	\$1.3 United Way of Metropolitan Chicago	0	PCF	2/28/09	All Crai and di
EWISH UNITED FUND/JEWISH FEDERATION F METROPOLITAN CHICAGO <sup>4</sup> ; 30 S. Wells St., hicago 60606; (312) 346-6700; www.juf.org	$\boldsymbol{\Sigma}$	₩₩		<b>*</b>			Steven E Nasatir Presiden	\$157.0	\$795.0 \$927.0		340	FF	12/31/07 6/30/08	are ava Chicago ness.co
DYCE FOUNDATION 0 W. Madison St., Suite 2750, Chicago 60602 12) 782-2464; www.joycefdn.org	5	₩	100 5 10			Ellen S. Alberdin President	ng	\$36.0 \$39.1	\$740.0 \$627.0	\$2.0 River Revitalization Foundation	20	PIF	12/31/09	
AWYERS TRUST FUND OF ILLINOIS 80 N. Stetson Ave., Suite 820, Chicago 60601 ;12) 938-2106; www.ltf.org	٩					Ruth Ann Schm Executive direct		\$8.3 \$13.4	\$9.9 \$10.7	\$1.8 Prairie State Legal Services	6	PIF	6/30/09	
DHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR OUNDATION 140 S. Dearborn St., Suite 1200, hicago 60603; (312) 726-8000; www.macfound.org	g	Ŋ		<b>™</b> 5₀		Robert L. Gallue President	cci	\$241.6 \$228.2	\$5,117.8 \$5,014.1	\$5.5 LISC Cook County Housing Preservation	150	PIF	12/31/09	
c <b>CORMICK FOUNDATION</b> 05 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 4300, Chicago 60601 (12) 445-5000; www.mccormickfoundation.org	$\boldsymbol{\Sigma}$	₩	<b>,</b> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			David D. Hiller President, CEO		\$84.3 \$74.9	\$1,141.1 \$1,402.1	\$3.0 Museum of Science and Industry	172	PF	12/31/08	
OTOROLA FOUNDATION 303 E. Algonquin Road, Schaumburg 60196 147) 576-6200; www.motorola.com/giving	<b>≡</b> ⊞	<b>,</b> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				Eileen Sweeney Director		\$16.4 \$12.6	\$130.0 \$153.0	\$0.6 Police Executive Research Forum	3	PCF	12/31/08	
OLK BROS. FOUNDATION 0 W. Kinzie St., Suite 1110, Chicago 60654 312) 527-4684; www.polkbrosfdn.org	••••	100 50				Sand Guth	ra Iman, CEC	\$22.5 \$27.1	\$338.9 \$422.5	\$0.5⁵ Burnham Plan Centennial	11	PIF	8/31/09	
<b>ETIREMENT RESEARCH FOUNDATION</b> 765 W. Higgins Road, Suite 430, Chicago 60631 73) 714-8080; www.rrf.org	50		<b>10</b>			Irene Frye Executive directo	or	\$8.0 \$9.3	\$104.8 \$166.9	\$0.1 Pioneer Network	7	PIF	12/31/08	
<b>OTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNAT</b> 560 Sherman Ave., Evanston 60201 147) 866-3000; www.rotary.org	FIONAL				<b>io</b>	Edwin Futa General secretar	ry	\$149.0 \$208.0	\$561.9 \$691.7	\$9.3 Unicef	186	PIF	6/30/09	
PENCER FOUNDATION 25 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 1600, Chicago 60611 12) 337-7000; www.spencer.org						Michael S. McPl President	herson	\$18.2 \$19.5	\$283.7 \$449.2	\$1.5 National Academy of Education	19	PIF	3/31/09	
ERRA FOUNDATION FOR AMERICAN ART 30 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 1315, Chicago 60611 12) 664-3939; www.terraamericanart.org	5					Elizabeth Glassı President, CEO	man	\$4.2 \$3.0	\$467.3 \$486.9	\$3.7 Archives of American Art, Smithsonian Institution	14	PIF	6/30/08	
NITED WAY OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO 60 W. Lake St., 6th floor, Chicago 60661 12) 906-2350; www.uw-mc.org			<b>io</b> l			Laura Thrall President, CEO		\$56.1 \$57.4	\$40.2 \$53.2	\$3.3 American Red Cross	121	FF	6/30/09	
<b>PPRAH WINFREY FOUNDATION</b> 10 N. Carpenter St., Chicago 60607 312) 633-1000; www.oprah.com/ophilanthropy		<b>10</b>				Oprah Winfrey President, direct		\$10.9 \$1.8	\$165.9 \$234.5	\$1.5 Ron Clark Academy	0	PIF	12/31/08	

This is a sampling of foundations surveyed by *Grain 5*. Total grants include cash only and are for the calendar year except where noted. The fiscal year refers to the total grants and assets figures. NA: Not available. PIF: private independent foundation; PCF: private corporate foundation; CF: community foundation; PF: public foundation; CI: charitable trust. FF: federated fund. 1. Largest grant in 2008. 2. Grant issued from the Searle Funds at the Chicago Community Trust. 3. Foundation estimate. 4. The Jewish United Fund and the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago file separately with the IRS. The Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago's fiscal year ends in June. 5. Grant issued over two years.

Edited by Michelle Evans Research by Allison Riggio